
   

 

     
 

    
   

 

 

 

  
      

    
   

 
    

  

     
     
 

     
  

 

 

 

 

        
 

 
   

Page 1 of 2 Delegated Authority  

D28-001-2019  

By-Law  Number  2019-xxx  

A  By-Law to Amend  By-Law  Number  76-26, “A By-Law  to  Regulate  the  use  of  

Lands  and  The  Character, Location a nd  use  of  Buildings  and  Structures in  The  

Kingston  Township Zoning By-Law” (Removal of Holding Symbol,  950  Cataraqui 

Woods Drive  (Woodhaven Phase 4)  

Passed:  March 19, 2019  

Whereas  the Owner has complied with the conditions for the removal of the ‘-H’ Symbol 

as follows:  

 Confirmation of sufficient servicing capacity for the development to the 
satisfaction of the City and Utilities Kingston; 

 All necessary approvals have been received from all other agencies and 
government bodies and any required Agreements have been executed by the 
Owner; 

 The appropriate application  for an amendment to the Zoning By-Law to remove  
the ‘H’ Symbol has been approved   by the City; and   

 City Council has given Notice pursuant to the  requirements of  the  Planning Act  
of its intention to pass a By-Law to remove the ‘-H’ Holding Symbol   and  has 
passed the appropriate amendment to the Zoning By-Law to remove the ‘-H’ 

Holding Symbol pursuant to the  Planning Act; and  

Whereas by Order of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, The Corporation of 
the Township of Kingston, The Corporation of the Township of Pittsburgh and The 
Corporation of the City of Kingston were amalgamated on January 1, 1998 to form The 
Corporation of the City of Kingston as the successor municipal Corporation and 
pursuant to the Minister’s Order, any By-Laws of the former municipality passed under 
the Planning Act continue as the By-Laws covering the area of the former municipality 
now forming part of the new City; and 

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston deems it advisable to 
amend By-Law Number 76-26, as amended, of the former Kingston Township Zoning 
By-Law; 

Therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston 
hereby enacts as follows: 

1. By-Law Number 76-26 of The Corporation of the City of Kingston, entitled “A 
By-Law to Regulate the Use of Lands and the Character, Location and Use of 
Buildings and Structures in the Kingston Township Zoning By-Law”, as amended, 

is hereby further amended as follows: 
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City of Kingston By-Law Number. 2018-xxx  

Page 2 of 2 

1.1. Map 3 of Schedule “A”, as amended, is hereby further amended by changing the 
zone symbols of the subject lands from ‘R2-50-H’ to ‘R2-50’, ‘C5-12-H’ to ‘C5-12’, 
‘R3-30-H’ to ‘R3-30’ as shown on Schedule “A” attached to and forming part of 
By-Law Number 2019-xxx. 

2. This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing. 

Given all Three Readings and Passed: March 19, 2019 

John Bolognone 

City Clerk 

Bryan Paterson 

Mayor 

Council Meeting 11 March 19, 2019 199 



1078

1094

1454

1199

1080
1584

1096

1439

1114
1445

1556

1436

1086

1592

1102 1429

1112

1461

1453

1430

1446
1452 343

330

1058

1082

1594

1098
1100 1425

1427

1400

1438
333

318
322

346

354

1062

1068 1596

1578

1431

1421

1116

1440
329

1448

1462
349

324

3481076
1074

1104

1110

1118

390

1455

1562

1413

374

1460

1361

1118 1108 1102

1343
332
328

950

1084

1600

1586

1423

1383

1374

1434

1407

321

339

364

965

1317

1060 1195
1191

1070
1072

1066

1580

1570

1106
1108

14351437

386 380

1393 1375

1392

1559

1384

1444

1456

1124
1090

1327

1086

340
338

CATARAQUI WOODS DR

BUCKTHORN DR

TREMONT DR HO
LD

EN
 S

T

DA
VE

N P
OR

T CRES DAVENPORTCRES

WO
OD

HA
VE

N 
DR

MO
NA

RC
H 

DR

Rezoned from R2-50-H to R2-50
Rezoned from R3-30-H to R3-30
Rezoned from C5-12-H to C5-12

SCHEDULE 'A' 
TO BY-LAW NUMBER

Certificate of Authentication
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Page 1 of 2 Delegated Authority  

D28-008-2016  

By-Law Number 2019-xxx 

A  By-Law to Amend  By-Law  Number  97-102, “A By-Law  to  Regulate  the  use  of  

Lands  and  The  Character, Location a nd  use  of  Buildings  and  Structures in  The  

Cataraqui North  Zoning By-Law” (Removal of Holding Symbol,  1374  Andersen 

Drive  (Lyndenwood Phase  5)  

Passed:  March 19, 2019  

Whereas  the Owner has complied with the conditions for the removal of the ‘-H’ Symbol 

as follows:  

 Confirmation of sufficient servicing capacity for the development to the 
satisfaction of the City and Utilities Kingston; 

 Confirmation of completed construction of the stormwater management facility in 
Lyndenwood Phase 5; 

 Confirmation of the completion of Cataraqui Woods Drive from Sydenham Road 
to Andersen Drive; 

 All necessary approvals have been received from all other agencies and 
government bodies and any required Agreements have been executed by the 
Owner; 

 The appropriate application for an amendment to the Zoning By-Law to remove 
the ‘H’ Symbol has been approved by the City; and 

 City Council has given Notice pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act 

of its intention to pass a By-Law to remove the ‘-H’ Holding Symbol and has 

passed the appropriate amendment to the Zoning By-Law to remove the ‘-H’ 

Holding Symbol pursuant to the Planning Act; and 

Whereas by Order of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, The Corporation of 
the Township of Kingston, The Corporation of the Township of Pittsburgh and The 
Corporation of the City of Kingston were amalgamated on January 1, 1998 to form The 
Corporation of the City of Kingston as the successor municipal Corporation and 
pursuant to the Minister’s Order, any by-laws of the former municipality passed under 
the Planning Act continue as the by-laws covering the area of the former municipality 
now forming part of the new City; and 
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City of Kingston By-Law Number  2019-xxx  

Page 2 of 2 

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston deems it advisable to 
amend By-Law Number 97-102, as amended, of the The Cataraqui North Zoning 
By-Law; 

Therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston 
hereby enacts as follows: 

1. By-Law Number 97-102 of The Corporation of the City of Kingston, entitled “A 

By-Law to Regulate the Use of Lands and the Character, Location and Use of 
Buildings and Structures in the the Cataraqui North Zoning By-Law”, as 
amended, is hereby further amended as follows: 

1.1. Map 1 of Schedule “A”, as amended, is hereby further amended by changing the 
zone symbols of the subject lands from ‘LDR-H to ‘LDR, ‘LDR/NC-H’ to ‘LDR/NC, 
‘MU2*22-H’ to ‘MU2*22’ and ‘OS1-H’ to ‘OS1’ as shown on Schedule “A” 

attached to and forming part of By-Law Number 2019-xxx. 

2. This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing. 

Given all Three Readings and Passed: March 19, 2019 

John Bolognone 

City Clerk 

Bryan Paterson 

Mayor 

Council Meeting 11 March 19, 2019 202 
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Rezoned from LDR-H to LDR
Rezoned from LDR/NC-H to LDR/NC
Rezoned from MU2*22-H to MU2*22
Rezoned from OS1-H to OS1
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